LEVIN William Hort

Born: 7 Aug 1845 Wellington, NZ

Died: 15 Sep 1893 (48) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Bolton St cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Father: Nathaniel William 1818 - 1903 Bolton St
Mother: Jessie Hort 1820 - 1904 Bolton St
Married: 20 May 1876 Wellington, NZ

FITZGERALD Amy May

Born: 19 Feb 1852 Lyttelton, NZ
Died: 18 Mar 1925 (73) Surrey, England
Buried: St John’s Baptist Church, Old Malden, London, England

Father: James Edward 1818 - 1896 Bolton St
Mother: Francis Erskine (Fanny) Draper 1832 — 1900 Bolton St

Children:

Lloyd Jessie Elizabeth (Birdie)
Born: 7 Aug 1872 Wellington, NZ
Died: 23 Jul 1959 (87) Masterton, NZ
Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Married: (1) 25 Jan 1890

Nicholl Alexander Ferguson (Alec)

Born: 4 Nov 1865 Tyrone, Ireland
Died: 13 May 1910 (45) Christchurch, NZ
Buried: Addington cemetery, Christchurch, NZ
Married: (2"9) 24 Oct 1911 Wellington, NZ
McGowan William Steward Ward

Born: 10 Jun 1874

Died: 16 Aug 1954 (80) Lower Hutt, NZ
Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Jessie’s Mother:
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Stratford Elizabeth (Dolly)

Born: 15 Feb 1851 Petone, NZ
Died: 22 Apr 1942 (91) Masterton, NZ
Buried: Aroha St cemetery, Masterton, NZ

Married: 7 Mar 1872

Lloyd James McGregor

Born: c 1833 Midlothian, Scotland
Died: 23 Mar 1902 (69) Christchurch, NZ
Buried: Addington cemetery, Christchurch, NZ

Children:

Levin Elsa Jessie Geraldine

Born: c 1877 London, England

Died: 1 Oct 1949 (72) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Married: 10 Jul 1900 Malden, Surrey, England
Vogel Henry Benjamin (Harry)

Born: 11 Mar 1868 Dunedin, NZ

Died: 30 Sep 1947 (79) Hendon, Middlesex, England
Buried:

Levin Robert Lionel (Bob)

Born: 15 Nov 1878 Wellington, NZ

Died: 17 Dec 1953 (75) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Married: 4 Nov 1902

Riddiford Nora Beatrice

Born: 12 Sep 1882

Died: 6 Jul 1963 (81)

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated
Levin William Fitzgerald (Bootie)
Born: 6 Dec 1879 Wellington, NZ
Died: 25 Dec 1915 (36) Alexandria, Egypt

Buried: Alexandria Military & War Memorial cemetery, Egypt
WW1, Major, Wellington Mounted Rifles, wounded at
Gallipoli, 18 Dec 1915, died 8 days later
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Married: 12 Jan 1904

Johnston Zoe Charlotte *

Born: 2 Nov 1878

Died: 22 Jun 1916 (38)

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Levin Gerald Maurice

Born: 14 Oct 1881 Wellington, NZ
Died: 4 Jan 1882 (0) Wellington, NZ
Buried: Bolton St cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Levin Mona Beatrice **

Born: 17 Mar 1888 Wellington, NZ
Died: 12 Dec 1973 (85) Grenville, Jersey, Channel Islands
Buried: St Lawrence cemetery, Jersey

Married: 27 Jan 1917 Brompton Oratory
Hawkins John Denis Curties

Born: 4 Dec 1888

Died: 21 Nov 1954 (66) Dover, England
Buried: St James cemetery, Dover, England

Property:

Does not feature on any property lists

Notes:

William was educated at Edward Toomath’s school in Wellington. At age
14, in May 1859, he was sent to England to further his education. He
returned to NZ in Nov 1862.

He started as a wool clerk in his father’s business “Levin & Co”. He became
a partner at age 22.

He got the housemaid pregnant. She was married off as they were of two
different social classes.

He became an MP in 1879, described as a ‘Prominent Liberal’. He resigned
in 1884 due to ill health.
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the 2 Jun 1940

Electoral Rolls:

1871
1875
1880
1882
1885
1887
1890
1894
1894

1894
1931
1935
1938

1902
1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1949
1954
1957
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William

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Henry
Wellington

Robert
Wellington
Wellington
Awapuni
Aorangi
Aorangi
Aorangi
Aorangi
Feilding
Feilding
Feilding
Feilding
Feilding
Feilding
Feilding
Feilding
Lower Hutt

Merchant
Merchant
Merchant
Merchant
Merchant
Merchant
Merchant

Barrister & Solicitor

Clerk
Merchant
Settler
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Sheep Farmer
Sheep Farmer
Sheep Farmer
Sheep Farmer
Sheep Farmer
Sheep Farmer
Sheep Farmer
Sheep Farmer
Company Director

Amy

Wellington
Wellington

Elsa

Wellington
Wellington
Wellington

Nora

Wellington
Awapuni
Aorangi
Aorangi
Aorangi
Aorangi
Feilding
Feilding
Feilding
Feilding
Feilding
Feilding
Feilding
Feilding

Her brother, Captain Octavius Ralph Featherston Johnston was killed
at the Somme on 1 Jul 1916

Her son & William’s grandson was killed on a destroyer at Dunkirk on

Widow
Widow

Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Lower Hutt Married
Lower Hutt Widow
Lower Hutt Widow



1960

1902
1903
1905
1908
1911
1914

1922
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William

Greatford
Greatford
Greatford
Greatford

John
Auckland

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Retired

Lower Hutt Widow

Zoe
Wellington
Wellington
Greatford
Greatford
Greatford
Greatford

Mona
Auckland

Spinster
Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married



