LEVIN William Hort

Born: 7 Aug 1845 Wellington, NZ Died: 15 Sep 1893 (48) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Bolton St cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Father: Nathaniel William 1818 – 1903 Bolton St Mother: Jessie Hort 1820 – 1904 Bolton St

Married: 20 May 1876 Wellington, NZ

FITZGERALD Amy May

Born: 19 Feb 1852 Lyttelton, NZ Died: 18 Mar 1925 (73) Surrey, England

Buried: St John's Baptist Church, Old Malden, London, England

Father: James Edward 1818 – 1896 Bolton St Mother: Francis Erskine (Fanny) Draper 1832 – 1900 Bolton St

Children:

Lloyd Jessie Elizabeth (Birdie)

Born: 7 Aug 1872 Wellington, NZ Died: 23 Jul 1959 (87) Masterton, NZ Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Married: (1st) 25 Jan 1890

Nicholl Alexander Ferguson (Alec)

Born: 4 Nov 1865 Tyrone, Ireland Died: 13 May 1910 (45) Christchurch, NZ

Buried: Addington cemetery, Christchurch, NZ

Married: (2nd) 24 Oct 1911 Wellington, NZ

McGowan William Steward Ward

Born: 10 Jun 1874

Died: 16 Aug 1954 (80) Lower Hutt, NZ Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Jessie's Mother:

Stratford Elizabeth (Dolly)

Born: 15 Feb 1851 Petone, NZ Died: 22 Apr 1942 (91) Masterton, NZ

Buried: Aroha St cemetery, Masterton, NZ

Married: 7 Mar 1872

Lloyd James McGregor

Born: c 1833 Midlothian, Scotland Died: 23 Mar 1902 (69) Christchurch, NZ

Buried: Addington cemetery, Christchurch, NZ

Children:

Levin Elsa Jessie Geraldine

Born: c 1877 London, England Died: 1 Oct 1949 (72) Wellington, NZ Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Married: 10 Jul 1900 Malden, Surrey, England

Vogel Henry Benjamin (Harry)

Born: 11 Mar 1868 Dunedin, NZ

Died: 30 Sep 1947 (79) Hendon, Middlesex, England

Buried:

Levin Robert Lionel (Bob)

Born: 15 Nov 1878 Wellington, NZ Died: 17 Dec 1953 (75) Wellington, NZ Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Married: 4 Nov 1902

Riddiford Nora Beatrice

Born: 12 Sep 1882 Died: 6 Jul 1963 (81)

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Levin William Fitzgerald (Bootie)

Born: 6 Dec 1879 Wellington, NZ Died: 25 Dec 1915 (36) Alexandria, Egypt

Buried: Alexandria Military & War Memorial cemetery, Egypt

WW1, Major, Wellington Mounted Rifles, wounded at

Gallipoli, 18 Dec 1915, died 8 days later

Married: 12 Jan 1904

Johnston Zoe Charlotte *

Born: 2 Nov 1878

Died: 22 Jun 1916 (38)

Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Levin Gerald Maurice

Born: 14 Oct 1881 Wellington, NZ Died: 4 Jan 1882 (0) Wellington, NZ

Buried: Bolton St cemetery, Wellington, NZ

Levin Mona Beatrice **

Born: 17 Mar 1888 Wellington, NZ

Died: 12 Dec 1973 (85) Grenville, Jersey, Channel Islands

Buried: St Lawrence cemetery, Jersey

Married: 27 Jan 1917 Brompton Oratory

Hawkins John Denis Curties

Born: 4 Dec 1888

Died: 21 Nov 1954 (66) Dover, England

Buried: St James cemetery, Dover, England

Property:

Does not feature on any property lists

Notes:

William was educated at Edward Toomath's school in Wellington. At age 14, in May 1859, he was sent to England to further his education. He returned to NZ in Nov 1862.

He started as a wool clerk in his father's business "Levin & Co". He became a partner at age 22.

He got the housemaid pregnant. She was married off as they were of two different social classes.

He became an MP in 1879, described as a 'Prominent Liberal'. He resigned in 1884 due to ill health.

- * Her brother, Captain Octavius Ralph Featherston Johnston was killed at the Somme on 1 Jul 1916
- ** Her son & William's grandson was killed on a destroyer at Dunkirk on the 2 Jun 1940

Electoral Rolls:

1871	William Wellington	Merchant	Amy	
1875	Wellington Wellington	Merchant		
1880	Wellington	Merchant		
1882	Wellington	Merchant		
1885	Wellington	Merchant		
1887	Wellington	Merchant		
1890	Wellington	Merchant		
1894		. re. ename	Wellington	Widow
1894			Wellington	Widow
	Henry		Elsa	
1894	Wellington	Barrister & Solicitor		
1931			Wellington	Married
1935			Wellington	Married
1938			Wellington	Married
	Robert		Nora	
1902	Wellington	Clerk	NA7 11: 1	
1905	Wellington	Merchant	Wellington	Married
1908	Awapuni	Settler	Awapuni	Married
1911 1914	Aorangi	Farmer Farmer	Aorangi	Married Married
1914	Aorangi Aorangi	Farmer	Aorangi Aorangi	Married
1919	Aorangi	Farmer	Aorangi	Married
1928	Feilding	Sheep Farmer	Feilding	Married
1931	Feilding	Sheep Farmer	Feilding	Married
1935	Feilding	Sheep Farmer	Feilding	Married
1938	Feilding	Sheep Farmer	Feilding	Married
1941	Feilding	Sheep Farmer	Feilding	Married
1943	Feilding	Sheep Farmer	Feilding	Married
1946	Feilding	Sheep Farmer	Feilding	Married
1949	Feilding	Sheep Farmer	Feilding	Married
1949	Lower Hutt	Company Director	Lower Hutt	Married
1954			Lower Hutt	Widow
1957			Lower Hutt	Widow

1960			Lower Hutt Widow
1902	William		Zoe Wellington Spinster
1903 1905	Greatford	Farmer	Wellington Spinster Greatford Married
1908	Greatford	Farmer	Greatford Married
1911	Greatford	Farmer	Greatford Married
1914	Greatford	Farmer	Greatford Married
	John		Mona
1922	Auckland	Retired	Auckland Married